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______________________________________________________________________

QUESTION 26.1:

26.1. With respect to Mr. Watson’s statement of page 11 of his testimony, which reads: “Therefore, I recommend that core and unbundled storage injections be assessed a 2.50% in-kind charge throughout the storage year.”
26.1.1. Please explain how the in-kind charge for core injections would be accounted for, that is, would it be recorded in the CFCA, the CUFLBA, or other account (please specify) and would it be recorded as a revenue or expense?

26.1.2. How would actual fuel costs associated with core injections be accounted for, that is, would it be recorded in the CFCA, the CUFLBA, or other account (please specify)?

26.1.3. Please explain how the in-kind charge for noncore balancing injections would be accounted for, that is, would it be recorded in the NFCA, the CUFLBA, or other account (please specify) and would it be recorded as a revenue or expense?

26.1.4. How would actual fuel costs associated with noncore balancing injections be accounted for, that is, would it be recorded in the NFCA, the CUFLBA, or other account (please specify)?

26.1.5. Please explain how the in-kind charge for noncore unbundled storage injections would be accounted for, that is, would it be recorded in the NSBA or other account (please specify) and would it be recorded as a revenue or expense?

26.1.6. How would actual fuel costs associated with noncore unbundled storage injections be accounted for, that is, would it be recorded in the NSBA, the CUFLBA, or other account (please specify)?

26.1.7. If the in-kind charge for noncore unbundled storage injections is booked into the NSBA, would the value associated with the fuel be reflected in the ratepayer/shareholder sharing mechanism?  Please explain.

RESPONSE 26.1.1:
Based on Mr. Watson’s proposal, the in-kind charge is collected on an in-kind basis whenever there is an injection into storage on behalf of core customers.  As such, this charge is not recorded in the CFCA.  The in-kind charge is to recover volumes used to inject into storage for core customers.
RESPONSE 26.1.2:
See response 26.1.1
RESPONSE 26.1.3:
Recovery of the cost for storage fuel used for the balancing function will be recorded in the CUFLBA.
RESPONSE 26.1.4:
CUFLBA

RESPONSE 26.1.5:
By definition, the in-kind charge is collected on an in-kind basis whenever there is injection into a customer’s storage account; therefore, this charge is not recorded in the NSBA.  The in-kind charge is to recover volumes used to inject the customer’s volumes into their storage account.
RESPONSE 26.1.6:
See response 26.1.5
RESPONSE 26.1.7:
N/A

QUESTION 26.2:

26.2. With respect to Mr. Watson’s statement of page 11 of his testimony, which reads: 

“SoCalGas also recommends triggering low or high OFOs based on balancing inventory levels in a manner similar to that employed on the PG&E system.  A low OFO would be triggered whenever cumulative monthly imbalances reach – 1 Bcf (zero with 1 Bcf of tolerance).  Whenever transportation imbalances are negative, storage customers’ (core and/or noncore) inventory is being confiscated through that imbalance.  The institution of a low OFO would ensure this situation is not exacerbated.  Also, a high OFO would be triggered whenever imbalances exceed 5.2 Bcf (4.2 + 1 Bcf tolerance) during October-November and total system inventory is >90% of capacity.  

26.2.1. Has the core been balancing to the day of flow forecasted demand as of 6 a.m.?

26.2.2. With respect to the triggering of OFOs on the day of flow, would the core be subject to the same tolerances as noncore customers?

26.2.3. PG&E’s OFOs are declared when line pack reaches an established level.  Is SoCalGas proposing to use line pack as one of its criteria used to establish the need for an OFO?

26.2.4. Does SoCalGas consider the level of line pack on its system in determining the need for an OFO?  

26.2.5. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please explain how it includes the level of line pack in its determination.

26.2.6. The above quotation refers to using storage inventory as the basis for determining an OFO during October/November.  How is SoCalGas’ proposed use of storage inventory similar to PG&E’s use of line pack for determining the need for OFOs?

26.2.7. What information about SoCalGas’ system conditions, e.g., storage inventory levels, line pack levels, etc. would be available for customers on SoCalGas Envoy on a daily basis?

RESPONSE 26.2.1:
No.  Core’s requirement to balance to a forecast begins on April 1, 2009.  
RESPONSE 26.2.2:
Yes, this is a requirement of the Commission’s Omnibus Decision (D.07-12-019).
RESPONSE 26.2.3:
No.  

RESPONSE 26.2.4:
No.
RESPONSE 26.2.5:
NA.

RESPONSE 26.2.6:
SoCalGas’ proposed balancing level of 4.2 Bcf (inventory allocated to balancing) plus 1 Bcf is more generous than the PG&E rule, which is 2.2 Bcf inventory + daily linepack capability.   To the extent that allocated storage space is fully used by the noncore customers as a group, there would be no storage space available to allow for continued monthly balancing.  PG&E’s use of line packs is the same, when the line pack is at maximum or minimum level an OFO is called. Since SoCalGas’ linepack provides only a few hundred MMcfd of hourly balancing, and zero day-to-day balancing capability, using inventory level is a reasonable proxy to the PG&E linepack method.
RESPONSE 26.2.7:
Information is provided about the projected level of injections (absent an OFO) and the level of injection capacity.  Envoy customers know that an OFO will be called if injection demand exceeds injection capacity.  No information is provided on line pack as it is not a factor in determining if an OFO is called.  
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